Warehouse and Free Trade Zone areas amounting to RM24,863,000 (2012: RM43,330,000).

 Revenues of approximately RM50,305,000 (2012: RM29,056,000) are derived from a single external customer.

36 TRANSITION FROM FRS TO MFRS

 The effects of the Group and Company’s transition to MFRSs, described in Note 2, is summarised in this note
as follow:-

(a) MFRS estimates

 MFRS estimates as at transition date are consistent with the estimates as at same date made in
conformity with FRS.

(b) Explanation of transition from FRS to MFRS

 Transition from FRS to MFRS does not have any significant impact on the financial statements of the
Group and the Company.

Aluminium Company of Malaysia Berhad (3859-U)Annual Report FY2013 107

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2013 (CONTINUED)

37 RECLASSIFICATION OF PRIOR FINANCIAL YEAR COMPARATIVES

 Certain comparatives were reclassified or restated to better reflect the substance of the balances and to
conform with current year’s presentation.

 The financial effects arising from the reclassifications are as follows:

As previously Effect of As
 reported reclassifications restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group

Statement of Financial Position

At 1 April 2011
Trade payables 15,984 (4,387) 11,597
Other payables and accruals 6,390 4,387 10,777

At 31 March 2012
Trade payables 13,794 (3,225) 10,569
Other payables and accruals 4,069 3,225 7,294

Company

Statement of Financial Position

At 1 April 2011
Trade payables 12,361 (4,112) 8,249
Other payables and accruals 6,169 4,112 10,281

At 31 March 2012
Trade payables 11,661 (2,989) 8,672
Other payables and accruals 3,551 2,989 6,540

The reclassifications are due to payroll related accruals which were previously classified under trade payables.

Statement of Comprehensive Income

At 31 March 2012
Other operating income 1,129 888 2,017
Other operating expenses (3,775) (888) (4,663)

 The reclassifications are due to management fees received from the subsidiary of the Company  which were

previously classified under other operating expenses.

38 APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 The financial statements have been approved for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors
on 20 May 2013.

Aluminium Company of Malaysia Berhad (3859-U) Annual Report FY2013108

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2013 (CONTINUED)

39 SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION – BREAKDOWN OF RETAINED PROFITS INTO REALISED AND
UNREALISED

 The breakdown of the retained profits of the Group and of the Company as at 31 March 2013 into realised and